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BEFORE THE fLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re : Cancellation by Florida 
Public Service Commission of 
Interexchange Telecommunications 
Certi fica te No. 3983 issued t o 
Inter state Savings, Inc. for 
violation of Rule 25-
24 . 480 (21 (a) (b) , F .A. c., Records 
and Reports; Rules Incorporated, 
and Rule 25-4. 0161, F. A. C., 
Regulatory Assessment Fees. 

DOCKET NO. 97044 5-TI 
ORDER NO. PSC-97-1079-FOF-Tl 
ISSUED: September 16, 1997 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposltlon o! 
this mat ter: 

JULIA L. JOHNSON, Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 

DIANE K. KIESLING 
JOE G1\RCIA 

NQTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 
ORDER IHpQSING FINE AND REQUIRING PAYMENT OF 

REGULaTORY ASSESZMENT ftES OR CANCELING 
INTEREXCHAHGE IELECQMMUNICbTION CERTIFICATE AND DIRECTING 

CERTIFICATED INTEREXCHANGE IELECOHMUNICAIIONS PROVIDERS 
TO DISCONTINUE SERVICE 

BY THE CO~~ISSION: 

NOT ICE I S HEREBY GIVEN by the Florida Public Service 
Commission that the action discussed herein is preliminary in 
nature and will become final unless a person whose interests are 
substantially a ffected files a petition for a formal proceeding, 
pursuant to Rule 25- 22.029, Florida Administrative Code . 

Interstate Savings , Inc. ( IS! or the company) , an 
interexchange telecomfi\urlications carrier ( IXC), cu rrently holds 
certificate of public convenience and necessity number 3983, issued 

·------· 
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by the Commission on December 15, 1994, autho • lZlr.~ the provision 
of interexchange telecommunications service. I SI has no t paid the 
regulatory assessment fees required by Section 364.336, florida 
Statutes, and Rule 25-4. 0161, flo r ida Administrative Code , tor the 
years 1995 and 1996. The last regulatory assessmen~ fee form was 
mailed to lSI in December, 1996, f or the period o! January 1, 1996, 
through December 31, 1996. Pursuant to Rule 25- 4. 0161 121, f lorida 
Administrative Code, the form and applicable ~~es are due to the 
florida Public Service Commission by Janua ry 30 of the s ubsequent 
'jear. ISI was notified ot its del1n4uency on febru.l ry 28 , 199'1. 
The company has been given adequate opportunity to pay . To date, 
the Commission's correspondence r ega rding the regulatory assessment 
fees has been returned by the post off ice, and lSI has not paid tho 
r equired fees. 

The returned regulatory assessment fees notice a lso shows that 
lSI has violated Rule 25-24.480(2) (a). fl o rida Administrative Code , 
by failing to report to us any add ress change wi th in ten 1101 days 
of its effectiveness. Our staff attempted to reach lSI ' s contact 
person by telephone. These eC!orts were unsuccessful , thus 
providing evidence that the company has also violated Rule 
25-24.480(2)(b), florida Admi nis t rative Code, which requires any 
change in the name, title or telephon• number o f the individual 
responsible fo r Commission contact t o be reported . I t is o r 
paramount importance that certificate holders remain diligent In 
furnishing the current information necessary to make contact with 
their representatives. 

for the reasons described above, pursuant t o Rule 25-
24.4 74 (1) (b) and (c) , florid:l 1\d::tini::trat ive Code, we ! 1nd It 
appropriate to cancel l SI's certificate, unless the company pays a 
$500 fine f o r fa ilure t o comply with Section 364. 336, rl o r Ida 
Statutes, and Rule 25-4. 0161 , florida Admin istrative Code. We also 
find it appropriate to cancel the company's c ertif icate unless lt 
pays a $500 fine for failure to comply with Rule 25-24.48 0 (2) , 
florida Administrative Code, provides the inf ormati on requi red by 
Rule 25-24.480 (2), florida Adm.inistrative Code, and remits all 
past due r~gulatory assessment fees, a long with statutory penalties 
and interest charges, co the florida Public Service Commission . ISI 
mullt comply with t.hoae requirement:~ within $ buaillua O!lyll !rom 
the date this Order becomes final. The fine! wil l be remitted to 
the Comptroller t or deposit in the State of fl orida General Revenue 
fUnd, pursuant to Section 364. 516, florida Statutes . 
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When the appropriate fees , statutory penalties, interest 
charqes, requi.red information, and tines are r eceived, this docket 
shall be closed . Should lSI fall to comply witn this Order wi thin 
5 business days f r om the dat e this Order becomes !ina l , I SI shall 
have its certificate canceled and the docket will be closed. The 
cancellation of a certificate and the closing o! the docket in no 
way d iminishes lSI ' s obligation to pay applicable delinquent 
regulatory assessment fees, statutory penalt ies, and interest 
charges. 

Should lSI's certificate be canceled, all certificated 
int erexchange carriers in the State of Florida are instructed t o 
discontinue service to lSI, pursuant to Rule ~5-24.470113), Florida 
Administrative Code, Provision o f Regulated Telecommunications 
Service t o Uncerti!icated Resellers Prohibi ted. Any certificated 
interexchange carri ers providing service t o lSI must contact the 
Commission at the conclusion ot the response period indicated 
herein i n order to determine if I~l 'a certificate hao been 
canceled . 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by· the Florida Public Service Commission that 
Interstate Savings, Inc. shall provide t he correct mailing address. 
liaison information, and other informat~on in accordance with Rule 
25-24.480!2) , Florida Admini strative Code , and pay a $500 fine to 
the Florida Public Se r vice Commission ! or failure to comply with 
Rule 25-24.480 (2), ' lorida Administrative Code, within 5 business 
days from the date this Order becomes final. The fine will be 
transmitted to the Comptroller fox deposit in the State of Florida 
General Revenue Fund. It is further 

ORDERED that Interstate Savings, Inc . must pay the past due 
regulatory assessment fees, statutory penalties, interest charges, 
and a $500 fine to the florida Public Service Commission ! or 
failure to comply with Section 364.336, Florida Statutes, and Rule 
25-4,. 0161 , Florida Administrative Code , within 5 business days 
from the date this Order becomes final. The fine wll l be 
transmitted to the Comptroller fox deposit in the Sta:e of Florida 
General Revenue Fund. It is further 

ORDERED that should Interstate Savings , Inc. !ail to comply 
with this Order, Interstate Savings, Inc.'s cert ificate shall be 
canceled, and the docket ahall be closed. It is further 
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ORDERED that the cancellation of the certifi cate and the 
closing ot the docl'et in no way diminishes Interstate Savi.ngs, 
Inc.'s obligation to p~y appl1cable delinquent regulatory 
assessment fees, statutory penalties, and interest charges. lt is 
further 

ORDERED that all certificated interexchange teleco.m:nun ication 
providers shall discontinue service to Interstate Savlngs, !nc. 
upon verification of the cancellation of the certificate at the 
conclu8lOn of t he ~~•ponee period •ct forth in this Orcer . Jt 1s 
further 

ORDERED that the provisions oC this Order, issued as proposud 
agency action, shall become ~inal and effective unless an 
appropriate petition, in the form provided by Rule 25-22.036, 
Florida Administrative Code, is received by the Di rector , Dtvision 
o~ Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399-0850, by the close of businuss on the date set forth 
in t he "Notice of Further Proceedings or .Tudiclal Review" attached 
hereto. It is further 

ORDERED that in the event th is Order becomes Cinal, th is 
Docket shall be closed upon payment oC the fines, tees, and receipt 
of the required information, or upon canccllat.lon o! the 
cert.ificate . 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Se rvice Commission , this ~ 
day of Seotember, 1211· 

BU\NCA S. BA'i0, Di:ec r 
Division o f Records and Reporting 

(SEAL) 

KMP 



ORDER NO. PSC- 97-1079-FOF-TI 
DOCK£- NO . 97044 ~-TI 

PAGE ~ 

NOTICE OF fURTHER PRQCEEQINGS OR JVQICIAL RLV lEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission i s required by Section 
120.~69 (1) , Florida Statutes, to notify parties of a ny 
administrative hearinQ or judicial review o! Commission o rders that 
is available under Sections 120.~7 or 120 . 68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedur es and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 
hearinQ or judicial review will be Qranted o r result in t he relief 
sought. 

Media t ion may be available on a 
mediat ion is conducted, it does not 
interested person's r iQht to a hearing. 

case-by-case basis. I! 
affect a substantially 

The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature and will 
not become effective or fi nal, except as provided by Rule 2~-

22 . 029, Florida Administrative Code. Any person whose substantial 
interests are affected by the action proposed by this order may 
file a petition for a fo rmal proceeding, as provided by Rule 2~-
22 . 029 ( 4 ) , Florida Administrathe Code, in the form provided by 
Rule 25-22 . 036(7) (a ) a nd ( f ) , Florida Adminlstrative Codv. This 
petition must be received by the Director, Division o f Reco rds anrl 
Reporting, 2~40 Shumard Oak Boulevard , Tal lahassee , Florida 32399-
0850, by the close of business on October 7 , 1997 . 

In the absence of such a petiti on, this o rder shall become 
effective on the dlly subsequent to the above da te as prov ided by 
Rule 25-22.029(6 ) , Flo rida Adminis trative Code. 

Any objection o r protest filed in this docket before the 
issuance dllte of this o rder is considered abandoned unless it 
sat is!ies the foregoing conditions and is renewed with. n the 
s pec ified protest period. 

It this order bet:omes final and effective on the dat· 
described above, any party substantially affected may ruquest 
judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case o! an 
e l ectric, gas o r telephone utility or by the First Dist r1c ~ Cou r t 
o t Appeal in the case of a Wllter o r wastewater utility by f iling a 

notice of appeal with the Direc t or, Division o f Recc •rda and 
Report i ng and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the t 1ling 
fee with the appropriate court. 
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This f iling must be completed within thirty (301 days of the 
e ffective date of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, florida Rules 
of Appellate Pr ocedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form 
specified in Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appel late Procedure. 
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